1
TransGuard®
AVX Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AVX TransGuard® Transient Voltage Suppressors (TVS)
with unique high-energy multilayer construction represents
state-of-the-art overvoltage circuit protection. Monolithic
multilayer construction provides protection from voltage

uniform energy dissipation in a small volume.
2
Important:  For part number identification only, not for
construction of part numbers.
The information below only defines the numerical value of part number
digits, and cannot be used to construct a desired set of electrical limits.
Please refer to the TransGuard® part number data for the correct electri-
cal ratings.
Important:  For part number identification only, not for
construction of part numbers.
The information below only defines the numerical value of part number
digits, and cannot be used to construct a desired set of electrical limits.
Please refer to the TransGuard® part number data for the correct electri-
cal ratings.
V C 1206 05 D 150 R P
TERMINATION FINISH:
P = Ni/Sn Alloy (Plated)
PACKAGING (Pcs/Reel):
STYLE “D” “R” “T” “W”
VC0402 N/A N/A N/A 10,000
VC0603 1,000 4,000 10,000 N/A
VC0805 1,000 4,000 10,000 N/A
VC1206 1,000 4,000 10,000 N/A
VC1210 1,000 2,000 10,000 N/A
CLAMPING VOLTAGE:
Where: 100 = 12V 500 = 50V
150 = 18V 560 = 60V
200 = 22V 580 = 60V
250 = 27V 620 = 67V
300 = 32V 650 = 67V
390 = 42V 101 = 100V
400 = 42V 121 = 120V
ENERGY:
Where: A = 0.1J J = 1.5J S = 1.9-2.0J
B = 0.2J K = 0.6J T = 0.01J
C = 0.3J L = 0.8J U = 4.0-5.0J
D = 0.4J M = 1.0J V = 0.02J
E = 0.5J N = 1.1J W = 6.0J
F = 0.7J P = 3.0J X = 0.05J
G = 0.9J Q = 1.3J Y = 12.0J
H = 1.2J R = 1.7J Z = 25.0J
WORKING VOLTAGE:
Where: 03 = 3.3 VDC 18 = 18.0 VDC
05 = 5.6 VDC 26 = 26.0 VDC
09 = 9.0 VDC 30 = 30.0 VDC
12 = 12.0 VDC 48 = 48.0 VDC
14 = 14.0 VDC 60 = 60.0 VDC
85 = 85.0 VDC
CASE SIZE DESIGNATOR:
SIZE LENGTH WIDTH
0402 1.00±0.10mm (0.040"±0.004") 0.5±0.10mm (0.020"±0.004")
0603 1.60±0.15mm (0.063"±0.006") 0.8±0.15mm (0.032"±0.006")
0805 2.01±0.2mm (0.079"±0.008") 1.25±0.2mm (0.049"±0.008")
1206 3.20±0.2mm (0.126"±0.008") 1.60±0.2mm (0.063"±0.008")
1210 3.20±0.2mm (0.126"±0.008") 2.49±0.2mm (0.098"±0.008")
CASE STYLE:
C = Chip
PRODUCT DESIGNATOR:
V = Varistor
MARKING:
All standard surface mount TransGuard® chips will not be marked.
V A 1000 05 D 150 R L
LEAD FINISH:
Copper clad steel, solder coated
PACKAGING (Pcs/Reel):
STYLE “D” “R” “T”
VA1000 1,000 3,000 7,500
VA2000 1,000 2,500 5,000
CLAMPING VOLTAGE:
Where: 100 = 12V 580 = 60V
150 = 18V 650 = 67V
300 = 32V 101 = 100V
400 = 42V 121 = 120V
ENERGY:
Where: A = 0.1J
D = 0.4J
K = 2.0J
WORKING VOLTAGE:
Where: 03 = 3.3 VDC 26 = 26.0 VDC

AVX
TVS
05D
825
TransGuard®
AVX Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Surface Mount Devices Axial Leaded Devices
3
TransGuard®
AVX Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
AVX Working Working Breakdown Clamping Test Maximum Transient Peak Typical Frequency Case
Part Number Voltage Voltage Voltage Voltage Current Leakage Energy Current Cap Size
(DC) (AC) For VC Current Rating Rating
VC060303A100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 30 1450 K 0603
VC080503A100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 40 1400 K 0805
VC080503C100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.3 120 5000 K 0805
VC120603A100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 40 1250 K 1206
VC120603D100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.4 150 4700 K 1206
VA100003A100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.1 40 1500 K 1000
VA100003D100 _ _ 3.3 2.3 5.0±20% 12 1 100 0.4 150 4700 K 1000
VC040205X150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.05 20 175 M 0402
VC060305A150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 30 750 K 0603
VC080505A150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 40 1100 K 0805
VC080505C150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.3 120 3000 K 0805
VC120605A150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 40 1200 K 1206
VC120605D150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.4 150 3000 K 1206
VA100005A150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.1 40 1000 K 1000
VA100005D150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.4 150 2800 K 1000
VC040209X200 _ _ 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.05 20 175 M 0402
VC060309A200 _ _ 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.1 30 550 K 0603
VC080509A200 _ _ 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.1 40 750 K 0805
VC080512A250 _ _ 12.0 8.5 16±15% 27 1 25 0.1 40 525 K 0805
VC040214X300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.05 20 100 M 0402
VC060314A300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 30 350 K 0603
VC080514A300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 40 325 K 0805
VC080514C300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.3 120 900 K 0805
VC120614A300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 40 600 K 1206
VC120614D300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.4 150 1050 K 1206
VA100014A300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.1 40 325 K 1000
VA100014D300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.4 150 1100 K 1000
VC13MA0160KBA 16.0 14.0 24.5±10% 40 2.5 25 1.6 400 1800 K 1210
VC040218X400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.05 20 65 M 0402
VC060318A400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 30 150 K 0603
VC080518A400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 30 225 K 0805
VC080518C400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.3 100 550 K 0805
VC1 20618A400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 30 350 K 1206
VC120618D400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.4 150 900 K 1206
VC120618E380 _ _ 18.0 13.0 22.0±10% 38 1 15 0.5 200 800 K 1206
VC121018J390 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 5 10 1.5 500 3100 K 1210
VJ13MC0180KBA 18.0 13.0 24.0±10% 45 10 25 1.5 500 3000 K 1210
VA100018A400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.1 40 350 K 1000
Termination/Lead Finish Code
Packaging Code
Termination/Lead Finish Code
Packaging Code
VW (DC) DC Working Voltage (V)
VW (AC) AC Working Voltage (V)
VB Typical Breakdown Voltage (V @ 1mADC )
VB  Tol VB  Tolerance is ± from Typical Value
VC Clamping Voltage (V @ IVC )
IVC Test Current for VC  (A, 8x20µS)
IL Maximum Leakage Current at the Working Voltage (µA)
ET Transient Energy Rating (J, 10x1000µS)
IP Peak Current Rating (A, 8x20µS)
Cap Typical Capacitance (pF) @ frequency specified
and 0.5 VRMS
Freq Frequency at which capacitance is measured
(K = 1kHz, M = 1MHz)
4
TransGuard®
AVX Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppressors
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
AVX Working Working Breakdown Clamping Test Maximum Transient Peak Typical Frequency Case
Part Number Voltage Voltage Voltage Voltage Current Leakage Energy Current Cap Size
(DC) (AC) For VC Current Rating Rating
VA100018D400 _ _ 18.0 13.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.4 150 900 K 1000
VC060326A580 _ _ 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.1 30 155 K 0603
VC080526A580 _ _ 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.1 30 120 K 0805
VC080526C580 _ _ 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.3 100 250 K 0805
VC120626D580 _ _ 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.4 120 500 K 1206
VC120626F540 _ _ 26.0 20.0 33.0±10% 54 1 15 0.7 200 600 K 1206
VC121026H560 _ _ 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 5 10 1.2 300 2150 K 1210
VJ13MC0260KBA 26.0 18.0 33.0±10% 62 10 25 1.2 300 1120 K 1210
VC181226P540 _ _ 26.0 20.0 33.0±10% 54 5 15 3.0 800 3000 K 1812
VA100026D580 _ _ 26.0 18.0 34.5±10% 60 1 10 0.4 120 650 K 1000
VC060330A650 _ _ 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.1 30 125 K 0603
VC080530A650 _ _ 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.1 30 90 M 0805
VC120630D650 _ _ 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.4 120 400 K 1206
VC121030G620 _ _ 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 5 10 0.9 220 1750 K 1210
VC121030H620 _ _ 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 5 10 1.2 280 1850 K 1210
VJ13MC0300KBA 30.0 21.0 39.0±10% 73 10 25 0.9 220 1020 K 1210
VJ13PC0300KBA 30.0 21.0 39.0±10% 73 10 25 1.2 280 1150 K 1210
VA100030D650 _ _ 30.0 21.0 41.0±10% 67 1 10 0.4 120 550 K 1000
VC120631M650 _ _ 31.0 25.0 39.0±10% 65 1 15 1.0 200 500 K 1206
VC120638N770 _ _ 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 1 15 1.1 200 350 K 1206
VC121038S770 _ _ 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 2.5 15 2.0 300 750 K 1210
VC181238U770 _ _ 38.0 30.0 47.0±10% 77 5 15 4.2 800 1700 K 1812
VC120645K900 _ _ 45.0 35.0 56.0±10% 90 1 15 0.6 200 260 K 1206
VC181245U900 _ _ 45.0 35.0 56.0±10% 90 5 15 4.0 500 1200 K 1812
VC120648D101 _ _ 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 1 10 0.4 100 225 K 1206
VC121048G101 _ _ 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 5 10 0.9 220 450 K 1210
VC121048H101 _ _ 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 5 10 1.2 250 500 K 1210
VJ13MC0480KBA 48.0 34.0 60.5±10% 110 10 25 0.9 220 800 K 1210
VJ13PC0480KBA 48.0 34.0 60.5±10% 110 10 25 1.2 250 840 K 1210
VA100048D101 _ _ 48.0 34.0 62.0±10% 100 1 10 0.4 100 200 K 1000
VC120656F111 _ _ 56.0 40.0 68.0±10% 110 1 15 0.7 100 180 K 1206
VC181256U111 _ _ 56.0 40.0 68.0±10% 110 5 15 4.8 500 800 K 1812
VC121060J121 _ _ 60.0 42.0 76.0±10% 120 5 10 1.5 250 400 K 1210
VJ13MC0600KBA 60.0 42.0 75.0±10% 126 10 25 1.5 250 600 K 1210
VA200060K121 _ _ 60.0 42.0 76.0±10% 120 1 10 2.0 300 400 K 2000
VC120665L131 _ _ 65.0 50.0 82.0±10% 135 1 15 0.8 100 120 K 1206
VC121085S151 _ _ 85.0 60.0 100±10% 150 1 35 2.0 250 275 K 1210
5
Dimensions
L�
�